★ Roll Call Number

.....

Date June 14, 2010

APPROVAL OF INTERGOVERNMENTAL 28E AGREEMENT WITH GOVERNMENT ENTITIES REPRESENTED ON THE METROLPOLITAN ADVISORY COUNCIL (MAC) FOR THE FUNDING OF HOMELAND SECURITY SERVICES WITHIN THE METROPOLITAN AREA

WHEREAS, on February 12, 2007 by roll call number 07-295 the Des Moines City Council approved the first 28E agreement with the Metropolitan Advisory Council (MAC) member communities, for funding and implementation of Homeland Security Services which agreement will end on June 30, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the metropolitan area consisting of the cities and counties represented on the Metropolitan Advisory Council will be best served in continuing this joint cooperative effort of implementation of the Iowa Homeland Security Strategy and other major incident response capabilities; and

WHEREAS, the City of Des Moines and Polk County, to support the mission of the Iowa Homeland Security and Emergency Management Division have devoted significant resources and assets toward the provision of homeland security services and programs; and

WHEREAS; to provide for the safety and security of residents throughout the metropolitan area from the natural and manmade disasters, potential terrorist activity and threats of weapons of mass destruction (WMD), the cities and counties represented on the Metropolitan Advisory Council desire to maintain the resources and assets available to the City of Des Moines to enable the City of Des Moines to provide homeland security services including major incident response throughout the metropolitan area; and

WHEREAS; the City of Des Moines in conjunction with Polk County has implemented homeland security services and by the execution of the Chapter 28E Agreement on file in the Office of the City Clerk, the cities and counties represented on the Metropolitan Advisory Council shall provide the necessary funding to maintain the capabilities of the Des Moines WMD Tactical Response Team, the Des Moines Bomb Squad and the Des Moines Region 5 Fusion Office supported by the Des Moines Police Identification Section capability to serve all the respective jurisdictions within the metropolitan area.

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the Chapter 28E Agreement on file in the Office of the City Clerk between the cities of Des Moines, Altoona, Ankeny, Bondurant, Carlisle, Clive, De Soto, Grimes, Indianola, Johnston, Mitchellville, Norwalk, Pleasant Hill, Polk City, Urbandale, Waukee, West Des Moines and Windsor Heights and the counties of Polk, Dallas and Warren for the funding and

(Continued on Page 2)

★ Roll Call Number

Agenda Item Number

1

.....

Date June 14, 2010

maintenance of the homeland security services within the metropolitan area is hereby approved and the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute the 28E Agreement on behalf of the City of Des Moines and the City Clerk is directed to attest to his signature.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk is directed to assemble the signature pages of the 28E Agreement and append same to copies of the 28EAgreement, and to file this Agreement with the Iowa Secretary of State in an electronic format in accordance with the provisions of Section 28E.8.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief of Police shall administer the performance of the 28E Agreement in conjunction with the Polk County Sheriff.

Moved by ______ to adopt.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Douglas P. Philiph Assistant City Attorney

(Council Communication No. 10.3/3)

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE		
COWNIE							
COLEMAN					I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of		
GRIESS					said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,		
HENSLEY					among other proceedings the above was adopted.		
MAHAFFEY					IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first		
MEYER							
MOORE					above written.		
TOTAL	-						
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED				PPROVED			
				_ Mayor	City Clerk		